

Jason M. Kerr (8222)
jasonkerr@ppktrial.com
Alan Dunaway (13514)
alandunaway@ppktrial.com
PRICE PARKINSON & KERR, PLLC
5243 W. Harold Gatty Dr.
Salt Lake City, Utah 84116
Tel: 801-517-7088
Attorneys for Appellant

No. 21-4059, 21-4143

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Ex. rel. Mark Christopher Tracy,

Appellant,

vs.

EMIGRATION IMPROVEMENT
DISTRICT, et al.,

Appellees.

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

Appeal from the District of Utah, Central Division
Hon. Jill N. Parrish
D.C. No. 2:14-cv-00701-JNP

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

**SUMMARY OF NEW ISSUES PRESENTED IN APPELLEES’
CONSOLIDATED RESPONSE..... 1**

ARGUMENT..... 4

A. Qui Tam Pleading Requirements..... 4

B. Claims under the Fraud and Recovery Act (“FERA”). 6

C. Mr. Tracy’s Qui Tam Claims against the FCA Defendants are Sufficiently Plead..... 6

D. Qui Tam Claims against Carollo are Plead with Sufficient Particularity. 7

E. The Complaint Alleges Sufficient Facts to Support that Carollo Acted with Actual Knowledge of EID Defendants’ and EID Chairman Creamer’s Fraudulent Scheme. 8

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 622 (2009) 4

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 4

Cochise Consultancy, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Hunt,
139 S. Ct. 1507 (2019)..... 1

CTS Corp. v. Waldburger,
134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014)..... 2

Farlow v. Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co.,
956 F.2d 982, 987 (10th Cir. 1992) 4

United States ex rel. Duxbury v. Ortho Biotech Prods.,
579 F.3d 13, 29 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 4

United States ex rel. Farmer v. City of Houston,
523 F.3d 333, 343 (5th Cir. Tex. 2008)..... 6

United States ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti,
565 F.3d 180, 190 (5th Cir. 2009) 4

United States ex rel. Feldman v. van Gorp,
697 F.3d 78, 91 (2d Cir. 2012) 3

United States ex rel. Lemmon v. Envirocare,
614 F.3d 1163, 1171 (10th Cir. 2010) 4

United States ex rel Longhi v. Lithium Power Techs., Inc.,
575 F.3d 458, 473 (5th Cir. 2009) 3

United States ex rel. Lusby v. Rolls-Royce Corp.,
570 F.3d 849, 854-55 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 5

United States ex rel. Sikkenga v. Regence Bluecross Blueshield,
472 F.3d 702, 727 (10th Cir. 2006) 4

United States ex rel. Tracy v. Emigration Improvement District et al.,
Case Nos.: 0:17-cv-04062, 717 F. App’x 778 (10th Cir. 2017); 0:18-cv-
04109, 804 Fed.Appx. 905 (10th Cir. 2020); 0:19-cv-04021, 804 Fed.Appx.
905 (10th Cir. 2020); 0:19-cv-04022, 804 Fed.Appx. 905 (10th Cir. 2020). 1

United States ex rel. Wilkins v. North American Construction Corp.,
173 F. Supp.2d 601, 641 (S.D. Tex. 2001)..... 5

United States v. Hill,
676 F. Supp. 1158, 1173 (N.D. Fla. 1987) 6

STATUTES AND RULES

C.F.R. § 35.3520(c)(3) and (e)(5)..... 9

Utah Admin. Code § 309-7054(3)(c)..... 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-21, § 4(a), 123
Stat. 1617, 1624 (May 20, 2009)..... 6
